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DEC SI ON AND ORDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146,
the Board has delegated its authority in this matter to a three -
menber panel .

On April 5, 1977 the attached decision of Admnistrative
Law Officer (ALO Mark E. Merin in this proceeding was issued.
Thereafter, Respondent and the General Counsel filed tinely
exceptions and a supporting brief and the General Counsel filed a
brief in answer to the Respondent's exceptions.

The Board has considered the record and the attached
decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to
affirmthe rulings, findings, and conclusions of the ALOonly to the
extent consistent with this opinion.

The ALO found that the Respondent's layoff of its hoeing-
thinning and celery transplanting crews, totaling 67 persons, on
August 28, 1975, violated 8§ 1153 (c) and (a) of the Act. As we do

not find adequate support for the ALO s conclusion we shall



order that the conplaint be disnmissed inits entirety.

The General Counsel contends that the conpany, aware of
organi zing activity among its enployees in the sumrer of 1975, and wth
know edge that the crews at issue here were overwhel mingly supportive of
the UFW laid the crew nmembers off for that reason. The CGeneral Counse
further maintains that the action was taken to preclude the enployees'
eligibility in any election which mght be scheduled, or if they be
ruled eligible, in the hope that the inpact of mgratory enpl oyment
patterns and econom ¢ need woul d di sperse these voters, thereby assuring
a low election turnout anmong this group

W find that the company was aware that UFW organi zi ng
activity was taking place anong its enployees in the summer of 1975.
I ndeed, it was conceded by the Respondent that its supervisory personnel
bel i eved these two crews to be 90-100% supportive of the UFW Cearly
i dentifiable enpl oyee-organi zers were operating in the two crews.
There is also no doubt that the conpany was anticipating an election in
Septenber, 1975; pay checks distributed to those laid off on August
28th and those paid for the payroll period ending Septenber 3, 1975,
contai ned the notation "Keep this stub as identification for election”
An election was in fact conducted on September 17, 1975. The turnout
of those in the laid-off crews was substantially |ower than that anong
the enpl oyees still working on the day of the election. Only 40.3% of

YThe conplaint alleged several independent violations of § 1153 ( a)
of the Act, all of which occurred prior to its effective date. As the
ALO proFerIy concl uded, these pre-Act incidents could not constitute
unfair |abor practices. The events thenselves are, however, evidence
whi ch may be Progerly considered in the resolution of the renaining
al | egations of the conplaint.
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the laid-off enployees in these crews voted; while anong those
enpl oyed on the day of the election there was a 77. 9% turnout.

Beyond the real mof the above facts there is substantia
dispute. On the record as a whole, however, we find that the evidence
shows that the |ayoff was notivated by econom c considerations.
Specifically, there is no evidence that after August 28th there was
any work for the celery planting crew and, on bal ance, the evidence is
that there was insufficient hoeing and thinning work to justify the
retention of that crew. Documents introduced at trial disclose that in
1973 the last day of celery planting for the conpany was August 21st;
this was also true in 1974. In both 1975 and 1976 the planting
ceased on August 28th. W therefore find no basis for the ALO s
conclusion that in 1975 the conpany ceased its celery planting
operations earlier than usual. Nor is there evidence to support the
ALO s finding that the conpany ceased planting earlier than was
required to achieve conpliance with the county disease contro
ordi nance which forbade celery above ground in January. Moreover,
while the ALO failed to distinguish between the two groups of workers
inhis analysis, it is clear to us that they nust be separately
considered. The evidence is that after August 28, 1975, pursuant to a
seasonal pattern which appears independent of the passage of the ALRA,
there was no nore work for the celery planting crew. No replacenents
were hired to performthis function.

I nsofar as the hoeing and thinning crew are concerned, the
Issue is more ambiguous. Here, the record shows that in other relevant

years there has been thinning and hoeing after the date
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of this layoff. Yet the conpany's explanations of this fact - that
there was sone change of crops over this period of tine, that one
season had-more rainfall, requiring nore weeding than others, that
there had been a switch to a greater proportion of transplanted celery
(requiring no thinning and conparatively |eas weeding) during this
period, that there were contractual agreenents in other years which
were not present in 1975 - renmain substantially unchallenged by the
General Counsel's evidence. Mreover, despite specul ation regarding
how the conpany m ght have manipulated the |ayoff of these workers by
failing to order weeding which was required by sound agricultura
practice, there is no evidence that the weed probl em encountered by
the celery harvesters in 1975 was greater than in other conparable
years.

The ALO found on the basis of an enployee's testinony that
Respondent's supervi sor Ranpbs told crew menbers in md-August 1975,
that the conpany had hired a | abor contractor to insure that the work
woul d be conpl eted before an el ection could be schedul ed. Ranmbs deni ed
maki ng such a statement. Wile we accept the ALOs credibility
determnation that such a conversation did occur, because of other
evi dence we do not agree that the statenment by itself is sufficient to
establish the fact for which it was offered. Docunentary evidence shows
that in 1973 the conpany utilized |abor contractor crews nore often
than during the conparable period in 1975, although the average size
of the crews was slightly smaller than in 1975. In 1974, contractor
crews were used with the same frequency as in 1975, but the average
crewwas larger. 1In 1976 the conpany utilized | abor contractors three
times as frequently as in 1975, but the average crew size was

significantly snaller.
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The stun total of this evidence, including the credited testinony set
forth, above, does not preponderate in favor of the conclusion that
the enployer utilized [ abor contractors in August of 1975 to
acconpl i sh a work speed- up.

The ALO additional |y found that on August 28, 1975, Ranos
falsely told the laid-off enployees that the [abor camp was cl osing and
that they should vacate imrediately. W find that Ranmos said, as
testified to by the General Counsel's wi tnesses, that the canp was
going to be closed and he was going to take themto the store to buy
food. This is not inconsistent with the testinony of Ranos,
corroborated by portions of the testinony of the UPWorgani zer Franco,
who had hinmself lived at the Baillie canp in years prior to 1975. These
W tnesses established that while by customit was possible to stay in
the Respondent's |abor canp after work had ended, food woul d not be
provided. Each occupant had to separately pay for it, procure it
el sewhere, or make sone arrangement with the cook. Wen juxtaposed with
this other evidence, the ALOs conclusion that Ramos falsely told the
enpl oyees the canp was going to close is not supportable.

The ALO al so found that in August, 1975, Ranos threatened
workers with firing if they were supporters of Chavez, that is, the
UFW Ranps ordered the crew to continue working past the norma
quitting tinme so that the field they were working on could be finished
that day. Pete Conzal ez, recognized by all as an inside organizer for
the UFWand vocal in his support for that union, refused to stay late,
together with his wife, on the ground that they had a personal
appoi ntment which they had to honor. They wal ked out of the field. The
rest of the crew stopped working and
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wat ched them depart. When it became clear to Ranps that the crew was
not going to continue to work he stated "Wll, since you are just
standi ng around anyway, you mght as well go home. Al you are doing
is standing by, looking at that striker and that Chavista. And you
know what is really going to happen? The outcone is the rancher is
going to fire all of you". The crew stopped work for the day. In the
context in which it occurred, this statenent does not, in our view,
constitute a threat to fire UFWsupporters. The Conzal ezes' refusal to
work was the result of purely personal conmtnents which they chose to
honor. It was not an exercise in concerted activity. It appears that
the reference to himas a "Chavista" or striker was descriptive of his
wel | -known status, not a threat to others in the crew

In view of the above findings, we conclude that the al-
| egations in the conplaint have not been established.

Accordingly, pursuant to Labor Code § 1160.3, it is
ORDERED that the conplaint inits entirety be, and it hereby is,
di sm ssed.
DATED  Noventer 22, 1977
GERALD A BROMN (Chai rnan
HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
ROBERT B. HUTCH NSON  Mener
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STATE OF CALI FORNI' A
BEFORE THE AGRI CULTURAL LABOR RELATI ONS BOARD,

In the Matter of:
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)
)
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i ) Proposed Deci sion of
an y Administrative Law dficer
WUN TED FARM WIRKERS (F AMER CA )
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LUPE MARTINEZ, 21 West Laural Drive, Salinas, California,
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DARRELL H VOTH, 911 Blanco Grcle, Salinas, CA 93901, Tel ephone:
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(P.O. Box 2130), Newport Beach, CA 92663, for Respondent JACK T.
BAI LLI E COVPANY, | NC.

ALLYCE KIMERLING 14 S. Wod Street, Salinas, CA 93901, Tele-
phone: (408) 424-1581; and PH LIP A BAPTI STA, P. O. Box 1049,
Salinas, CA 93901, Tel ephone: (408) 424-0761, for Charging Party,
UNI TED FARM WORKERS OF AMERI CA, AFL-C O

DECI SI ON
| ntroducti on:
MARK E. MERIN, Administrative Law Officer, sitting by

assignment: This case was heard before ne in Salinas, Califor-



nia during the five day period fromMarch 7 through March 11, 1977,
i ncl usive. The conpl aint, dated Decenber 10, 1975, and fil ed Decenber
15, 1975, is based on witten charges made on Novenber 3, 1975, agai nst
Respondent by the Unhited Farm Vrkers of Anrerica, AFL-Q O charging
Respondent with commtting unfair |abor practices in violation of
Section 1153 CGa) of the Labor Code. Respondent served its answer to
the conpl aint on Decenber 19, 1975 and therein denied commtting the
acts alleged to be unfair |abor practices and rai sed vari ous
affirmati ve defenses including the assertion that the acts all egedly
constituting violations of 1153(a) occurred prior to the effective date
of the Agricultural Relations Act of 1975 (hereinafter sonetines re-
ferred to as the "Act").

The parties each call ed, exam ned and cross-exam ned vari ous
w tnesses and introduced exhibits at the hearing. The Admnistrative
Law dficer supoened various records from Respondent which were
delivered to all parties subsequent to the close of the taking of
testinmony. These docunents have been included as exhibits and are
being transmtted to the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board al ong with
the other exhibits admtted into evidence at the hearing. After the
close of the taking of oral testinony, General Gounsel, Respondent and
the charging party each filed a brief in support of its respective
posi ti on.

Uoon consi deration of the testinony of w tnesses, the
docunent ary evi dence produced at the Hearing and that submtted after
the close of the taking of testinony, and after a review of the

applicable law | hereby nmake the fol |l ow ng findi ngs of
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fact and concl usions of |aw
. JUR SD CTl ON

Respondent, JACK T. BAILLIE GOMPANY, INC (hereinafter
sonetines referred to as "the conpany"), is a corporation engaged in
agriculture in the county of Monterey, California, and is an agricul tural
enpl oyer wthin the nmeani ng of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act.

Charging party, UN TED FARMWRKERS (F AVVMR CA, AFL-A O
(hereinafter sonetines referred to as the "UAW or "the union"), is a
| abor organi zation wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.

1. THE ALLEGED UNFAI R LABCR PRACTI CES

The conplaint alleges In paragraph 6 thereof that Respondent
interfered wth, restrained, and coerced certain of its enpl oyees in the
exercise of rights guaranteed to themby Section 1152 of the Act, in
viol ation of Section 1153(al of the Act by:

a. O or about August 15, 1975, hiring | abor contractors to
furni sh a nunber of enpl oyees to conpl ete Respondent's work before the date
of union representation el ections so that enpl oyees known to be supporters
of the union could be termnated early; and

b. Oh or about August 2Q 19.75, threatening, through its
foreman Frank Ranos, certain of Respondent's enpl oyees w th di scharge
for union activities; and

c. On August 28, 1975, discharging for union activities
certai n enpl oyees i ncl udi ng twenty-nine 291 enpl oyees naned in the
conpl ai nt; and

d. On or about August 28, 1975, falsely representing to
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certai n enpl oyees, through its forenman Frank Ranos, that Respondent's
| abor canp was cl osing on said date thereby causing certain enpl oyees to
| eave the area and mss their opportunity to vote in the representation
el ection subsequent!y schedul ed for Septenber 17, 1975.

Respondent s deny the all egati ons of unfair |abor practices and
al | ege t hat

a. Alabor contractor was utilized during the nonth of
August, 1975, but only to acconplish work which coul d not be perforned by
the exi sting hoeing and thinning crews; and

b. Frank Rampos was not authorized to fire enpl oyees and
did not nake the alleged threat; and

c. The enpl oyees di scharged on August 28, 1975, were laid off
because the work had been conpl eted and there was nothing further for
themto do and that the discharge was nerely a seasonal |ay-off; and

d. That Frank Rarmos not only did not represent to enpl oyees
that Respondent's | abor canp was closing, but, in fact, the canp remai ned
open t hroughout the year.

(1. DSOS ON

The conpany is a famly-owned corporation whose president,
Jack T. Baillie, built a famly farminto one of the largest producers of
celery in the country. The conpany al so produces |ettuce, caulifl ower
and ot her crops.

The conpany' s operations typically include the preparation of
land for planting, the seeding or planting process, irrigation, hoeing
(weeding) and thinning and, ultimately, harvesting. Wile sone of these

processes -- cultivation and preparation for

-4-



planting, irrigation, herbicide application, and, in sone cases,
harvesting -- are partially if not totally nechani zed, many processes
are still perforned al nost entirely by rmanual | abor.

Machi nes pl ant seeded cel ery but transpl anted cel ery whi ch
nat ures nore qui ckly than seeded cel ery, thereby nmaki ng doubl e croppi ng
possi bl e, requires manual transpl anting of young shoots froma seed bed
into the ground. This process has been perforned at the conpany by a crew
of twenty-four people on two planting nachines. This crewis provided
plants four to six inches high for transpl anti ng by another crew of
vari abl e size which pulls the young plants out of the seed bed for
transplanting. This celery pulling crew al so perforns the hoei ng and
thinning operations, towt: thinning the | ettuce to separate the plants
the required di stance; hoeing the ground around the | ettuce plants;
thinning the seeded cel ery, when necessary. The transplanted cel ery, as
opposed to seeded | ettuce and seeded cel ery has, so to speak, a head start
on the weeds whose grow h is inhibited through application of herbicides.
Veeds do grow in these fields, however, and are, at times, anirritant to
the harvesters if not an appreci abl e obstacle to the harvesting of the
nature celery plants.

Various types of weeds are common in fields in the Salinas
Val l ey, as one wtness testified, including varieties of stinging nettles
whi ch cause itching and burning. Harvesters have been known to refuse to
work in fields which are too "weedy." V¢eds nay affect not only the
harvesters, but the size and quality of the crop as well. GCelery
harvesters working at the conpany's fields in 1975 earned |l ess than in
ot her years working on a piece rate because the growth of weeds in the

fields harvested after



August interfered with the cutting of the celery pl ants.

As a proportion of the total cost of the crop, the cost of
| abor of the hoei ng and thi nni ng crew whose nmenbers are paid on an hourly
basis, is nomnal. Hgher paid harvesters work in teans on a piece rate
basi s assi sted by a nechani cal device called a hunp. The speed w th which
the celery harvesting crew can nove through a field depends primarily upon
the speed wth which the cutters can cut the celery. Veds nay slow a
harvest but does not increase the cost of the operation since the
harvesters are paid on a piece rate. A though nomnal, a weedy field al so
represents sone saving in the formof wages of the hoeing and thi nni ng
crew wor kers.

In the years 1973, 1274 and 19J6, the nunber of workers in the
hoei ng and t hi nni ng crew decreeaced gradual | y through August and into
Septenber with hoei ng and thinning and pulling of celery plants for
transpl anting continuing into Septenber, Advance notice was given in these
years to the crews of inpending lay-offs. [In 1975, however, the crew s
si ze increased steadily throughout the nonth of August until the entire
crewwas termnated abruptly, wthout notice, on August 28. It is
principally this abrupt termnation which forns the basis for the unfair
| abor practices al<-leged in the conpl aint here under consideration. The
thrust of the evidence presented by the General Gounsel and the UFWwas to
establish that the conpany nodified its settled procedures to | ayoff
crews, prior to an inpending election, which it knewto be heavily for the
union, inlinewth its expressed desire to see the union lose in the
el ection. The conpany's evidence went to rebut the charges that it had

expressed its anti URWposition and
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further to explain the apparent variation in its usual practices wth a
view toward establishing that it acted solely in response to the dictates
of the economc realities of business life. As this opinion indicates, |
have concl uded that the wtnesses who testified in support of the UFWs
position were credible and convincing in their report of threats and
coments made to themby conpany supervisors, and that the conpany's
explanations of its notivations in varying fromits usual practices was
nei ther convincing nor, even if believed, sufficient to excuse the | ay-
offs which, comng in the mdst of an organi zing drive and before an

I npendi ng el ection and in an at nosphere of expressed anti-U~Wsentinent, |
hold to constitute an unfair |abor practice in violation of sections
1153(a) and 1153(c) of the Act.

In the years 1973 through 1975, the conpany increased its acres
planted in transplanted cel ery while decreasing its seeded cel ery acres,
al though in 1975 seeded cel ery acres were up 20%fromthe year earlier.
Throughout these years it has had a | abor contract with the Véstern
Gonference of Teansters (hereinafter sonetines referred to as "Teansters")
who have had strong support anong the pi ece rate workers.

In the summer of 1975, the UFWbegan an organi zi ng drive anong
the conpany' s workers and recei ved al nost 100% endor senent fromt he
workers in both the celery transplanting crew and in the hoei ng and
thinning crews. S nce all of the conpany's agricultural workers in the
Salinas and Pojaro Valleys were to be included in a proposed bargani ng
unit, the union organi zers concentrated in the crews where support for the
UFWwas the weakest.

It was general know edge anong the conpany's workers in
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July and August, 1975, and the conpany's managenent and supervi sors

al so knew, that a UFWorgani zi ng drive was underway and that when a
certain nunber of authorization cards was obtained, an el ection woul d
be schedul ed at which the workers woul d select their representative, if
any. UFWaut hori zation cards were signed openly in front of forenen and
collected in front of a teanster union shop steward. Supporters of the
UFWin the celery planting and hoei ng and thinning crews were vocal in
their support of the Chavis union and were known as "Chavi stas."

Frank Ranos, forenan of the hoeing and thinning crew for six
years, and Antonio Perez, foreman of the planting crew, were not only
aware of their crews' support for the UFW but comrented on the fate
they woul d suffer if they did not watch out -- firing -- and Perez even
fired one worker illegally in My of 1975 whomhe knew to be a UFW
supporter. These forenen reported to and were supervi sed by Santos
Qurranco who was in regul ar contact wth his supervisors in the hi ghest
| evel s of conpany managenent. The forenen and Santos Qurranco, wth
the power to hire and fire workers in the crews his forenen supervi sed,
knew what was openly stated by conpany officials, that the conpany
favored the teansters over the UPWand Teanst er-or gani zed growers and
concl uded that the UFWfiled nore grievances on behal f of its nenbers
and the workers exercised nore control over the "pack” in UFWorgani zed
operations, two facts |eading themto prefer the Teansters over the

UwW



Anticipating the inpendi ng representation el ection, the conpany
on August 27 and again on Septenber 3, printed on its payroll checks
the inscription "Keep this stub as identification for election.”
Cbviously anare of the probable effect on the el ection at which
workers were to choose their representati ve, Qurranco on August 27,
summoned Teanster representatives to e ect Juan Franco, a UFW
organi zer, froma field in which the pi ece rate harvesting crew was
conpl eti ng work. Force was used and thereafter Franco found it
difficult to approach the inti mdated workers who began giving him
I ncorrect nanes.

It was common know edge anong workers that it was the
conpany's plan to wnd up the "Chavi stas" work before the el ection.
Anare of the conpany's strategy, the UFWsought to obtain a ngjority
of authorization cards while the conpany was still at peak. The
conpany, on the other hand, was engagi ng t hrough August in a speed-up
canpaign in an attenpt to get the essential work conpl eted before the
el ection, as explained to sone workers by Frank Ranos. The conpany
hired a | abor contractor at a premumover the wage it paidits
enpl oyees to assist the hoeing and thinning crew and forenman Ranos
explained to inquisitive workers in his crewthat the contractor was
there so that the work woul d be finished before the election. The
conpany used nore herbicide for weed control, elimnated the weedi ng
process entirely in sone fields of transplanted cel ery, and ceased the
planting of celery earlier than in previous years, and earlier than
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necessary to avoid the nozaic-free period. Fnally, wth no
el ection petition having yet been filed, Santos Qurranco, on the
norni ng of August 28, informed Frank Ranos and Antoni o Perez that
they shoul d prepare lay-off slips for their crews and termnate
themat the conclusion of that day, wth no prior notice.

Regardless of the intent of the corporate officers, the
significance of the conpany's actions, effected through its forenen
and Santos Qurranco, were not lost on workers in crews still on the
job. Al ex Hernandez, one of these workers working as a piece rate
harvester of celery at the tine, testified convincingly that when
he heard of the layoffs he was intimdated and stopped telling
peopl e that he supported the UFWas he was concerned that he be
identified as a UFWbacker .

That the two crews |aid-off were UFWsupporters was
w dely known, as were Frank Ranos' comments to his crew which
reveal ed his know edge of the conpany's anti-UFWhbi as. Ranos, in
md August, had predicted to his hoeing and thinning crewthat it
woul d be fired by the conpany if it continued to foll owthe UFW
organi zers in the crew, Pete and Edna Gonzal es, who had refused, on
one occasion, to work nore than 10 hours in what they considered a
futile attenpt to finish a field before sundown.

A though the 67 workers |aid-off were elegible to vote in
the union representation elections, many of themleft, the area
qui ckly, as was comon practice and the dictate of economc
exi genci es, either |ooking for other work or
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returning to Mexi co. Those who had |ived at the conpany's | abor canp
were falsely infornmed by Ranos, the supervisor of the canp, that the
canp was closing and that they should vacate immediately. ily two

of the nenbers of the laid-off crewwere at the canp two days after

the | ay-of fs when Juan Franco, the UFWorgani zer, visited.

O Septenber 9 the Teansters and on Septenber 10 the UFW
filed petitions for an election. n Septenber 17, an el ection was
hel d in the conpany's | abor canp but only 27 of the 67 eligible
| ai d-of f workers or 40.3%voted, as conpared to 77.9%of the 154
workers still enployed by the conpany. The conpany unsuccessful |y
chal | enged the votes of all workers who had been | aid off on August
28. The WFWIost to the Teansters by a vote of 96 to 47. Wiile not
di spositive of the issue of notive for the lay-off, the conpany's
nechani cal chall enge to the vote of every worker laid off on August
28 suggests the conmpany' s consci ousness that the laid off workers
were likely to favor the UFW

CONCLUSI ONS

The purpose of the Act when it went into effect on August
28, 1975, was to change the conditions in agricultural |abor
relations in Galifornia. The conpany's practices were now subj ect
to legislative control. Wiile comments such as those nade by Ranos
I n opposition to the UFW were perhaps common before the passage of
the Act, such derogatory remarks agai nst unions were nade unfair

| abor practices if they had the effect of interfering wth the
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worker's right to organi ze. At the tine they were uttered, however,
Ranos' renarks may have refl ected the conpany's position but they
were not proscribed by statute.

Nei ther was the calling by Santos Qurranco of the
Teanster representative to obstruct the URWs organi zer's attenpt
to reach the conmpany's workers at the conclusion of work at the
work site before they scattered to hone illegal at the tine, though
nowit would certainly be a violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act
In that such actions clearly interferes with the workers
opportunity to organi ze.

None of the conpany's practices before August 28, 1975,
whi ch were described by the General Counsel and the charging party
-- threats to workers who supported the UPWto fire themfor their
activities, use of labor contractors to finish work faster, |onger
hours to finish fields faster and before the election -- at the
tine they took place were nmade illegal by any statutes in force at
the tinme, though clearly such activities woul d now be viol ations of
81153(a) of the Act if the effect of such actions was to interfere
wth the worker's untrammel | ed right to orgai nze t hensel ves, be
organi zed by others, and | earn about the advantages of organi zation
i n an open environment, free fromcoercion and i nti mdation.

The conpany's lay off of the workers on August 28,
occurred when the Act was just comng into effect. The lay off
itself, out of context, and in view of subsequent events -- the
| ack of replacenents, the ceasing of all planting and nost hoei ng
and thinning operations -- nay appear
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ordinary and a natural result of some business cal cul ation of
nmaximumreturn. In this way, using the naximzation of gain as the
neasure of the legitinacy of a business action, could easily lead to
recogni zing anti-union activity as a legitimate busi ness procedure.
It isnot. The Act identifies inpermssible anti-union activity and

calls it "unfair |abor practice.” The question, then, is: was the

| ay-of f, itself, an unfair |abor practice? The answer to this
guestion may not be gl eaned by | ooking only at the things previously
nentioned, one nust | ook as well to the perception of the workers of
the conpany's activity because it is their right to organi ze which
is protected by the Act. Getting the perceptions of those directly
affected is one of the principle reasons for a hearing. It is both
natural and expected that those who testify on behal f of the union
will be affiliated wth the union, and expected that those
affiliated wth the conpany who testify wll stress business purpose
as the reason for nost of the conpany's activities while explaining
that its supervisorial enployees may have nade unaut horized anti -

uni on renarks.

In the hearing of the dispute between the conpany and the
uni on, several aspects were expl ored:

1) The uni on organi zer, Juan Franco, said that before
the election he could not find many of the workers who were |aid-off
because they had left the area. This is an entirely expected result
of the lay off and is independent of the possible effect on sone

workers of the fal se statenent that the conpany's | abor canp was

cl osi ng.
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2) The "expert" worker, A ex Hernandez, recalled two
facts; first that he associated the lay-offs wth union support
and therefore was concerned that he would be laid of f because he
was a known URWsupporter and he thereafter kept qui eter about his
union affiliation. Secondly, he renenbers that he did not earn as
much in the fall of 1975 harvesting celery at the conpany because
his crew could not go very fast because of the weeds in the
fields.

3) Wrker-w tnesses who supported the UFWopenly testified
that through August they felt they were being driven harder because
of the conpany's desire to get the work done before the el ection so
that the crew could be laid off. These workers, who, with the
exception of the adverse conpany w tnesses he cal |l ed, provided the
bul k of the General (ounsel's case, expressed their feelings of being
deni ed the benefit of organization. To themthe lay offs, comng
earlier than usual, being unexpected, preceeding the election, and
hitting the crews which were- solidly "Chavista," were definitely
related to the organi zation effort and were unfair.

4) The foreman, Frank Ranmos, described how he fol | owed
the direction of Santos Qurranco and was not gi ven any advance notice
of the lay-offs. S nce his earlier renarks, previously discussed,
were not unfair |labor practices at the tine they were uttered, we
wll not deal wth them and that he was identified wth the
conpany' s anti-union stance is irrelevant since his part in the |ay
offs was nerely as the conduit for Qurranco' s orders.

5) Santos Qurranco gave the lay off order because,
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he said, there was no nore work to do. He did not get the |ay
off order fromany one higher up, and gave no warning partly out
of inexperience (his first year as a supervisor wth that power)
and partly because he just realized that day that there was no
nore work, i.e. lack of planning. Both expl anations could be

I nnocent expl anations of an apparent|y consci ously obstructive
act which woul d ot herw se be an unfair |abor practice.

6) The conpany's secretary-treasurer, Donald W Johnson,
and the wealth of technical data as to crop production, amount of
| abor perforned at various states of the crop, and | abor contractor
use, provided expl anati ons of the busi ness reasons behi nd nany of
the conpany's activities which seened to be designed to obstruct the
union and its organi zational effort.

The conpany's explanations of its lay off, fail to
recogni ze that it is a violation of the Act and an unfair | abor
practice for the conpany to express its anti-union position in a way
which interferes with, restrains or coerces its agricultural
enpl oyees in their efforts to organi ze. To nake an enpl oyee fear
that his job wll be in jeopardy if he expresses his synpathy for a
union is tointerfere wth that enployee's rights and coul d
seriously inpede his ability to organize wth others. Wen the
conpany, as it did, made its position of opposition to the UFWknown
before the effective date of the Act, it had the affirnative
obligation, after the Act becane effective, to change its practices

to dissipate
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that anti-union character or suffer the consequential adverse
presunption that its apparently anti-union acts were what they seem
Here the conpany's lay-off is presuned to be an unfair |abor
practice, a presunption given significant added wei ght by the
testinmony of the worker-w tnesses and not convincingly rebutted by
the conpany's explanation of its business. It was not sufficient for
the conpany to showthat it did not | ose noney through the lay off to
justify the lay off as business dictated. Therefore, | find that the
lay of f of 67 workers on August 28, 1975 constituted an unfair | abor
practi ce.
REMED ES

Renedies under the Act are designed, anong other
purposes, to nake enpl oyees whole, as well as to eradicate the
effects of the unfair labor practice. These purposes, in the
situation here under consideration, can best be effectuated as
follows and such relief is hereby ordered:

1. Al workers laid off on August 28, 1975, shall be
gi ven two weeks back pay, conputed as the average weekly pay which
they had earned in the four weeks preceeding the lay off. Wiile the
conpany shall make good faith efforts to | ocate and gi ve such back
pay to each affected worker, if the conpany has not been successful
after six nonths fromthe effective date of this order, the funds
not distributed shall be given to the UFWfor themto hold for the
workers' benefit for another six nonths and, if not clained by that
tine, to use for their own purposes.

2. The U”Worgani zers shall be permtted expanded
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access to the conpany's crews during the entire cal endar year of 1977,
whi ch access shall include the right of two designated representatives
of the union to contact the conpany's workers on the conpany's
property for one hour before the begi nning of work, for one hour
during breaks and neals, and for one hour at the conclusion of work.

3. The conpany, in the presence of agents fromthe
Agricultural Labor Relations Board, shall, at the beginning of the season
and each nonth thereafter, announce to the crews assenbl ed toget her that
it wll not interfere wth the workers in their rights to organi ze, nor
discrimnate in any way agai hst any worker who supports any | abor
organi zation. No worker shall be docked pay for attendi ng such
assenbl i es.

4. The conpany shal | cease and desist fromall unfair |abor
practices of the type and ki nd di scussed herein.

5. The conpany shall give priority in hiring, during the
cal endar year 1977, to all persons laid off on August 28, 1975, with the
exception that workers enpl oyed at the conpany before that date shall not
be repl aced by said |aid-off workers if the other workers had an equal
anount of tine or greater anount of tine wth the conpany as the |aid-off
wor ker s.

6. The conpany shall pay as damages to the URWthe sum of
one thousand dol | ars ($1, 000).

7. The conpany shall give its agricultural enployees at
| east one week's notice of inpending seasonal |ayoffs.

8. The conpany shall post in conspicuous places, including
where notices are customarily posted, copies of the attached notice

nar ked " Appendi x. " CGopi es of said notice shall be
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posted by the conpany i mmedi atel y upon recei pt thereof and shall be
signed by the conpany's representative. Said notice shall be posted

for a period of six nonths and shall be in English and Spani sh.

DATED  April 1, 1977.

MRK E MER N
Admnistrati ve Law O fi cer




APPEND X
NOTl CE TO BMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evidence, an
Admnistrative Law Oficer of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board
has found that the conpany, JACK T. BA LLIE GOMPANY, INC, engaged in
aviolation of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act when we laid off
the celery planting and the hoei ng and thinning crews in August, 1975,
before the union representation election making it difficult for those
workers to vote in the election and interfering wth their rights and
the rights of other workers to organi ze. V& have been required to nake
back wages paynents to the affected workers and to post this notice so
that all of our enpl oyees can understand that we will nake the
fol | ow ng commtnents:

1) Ve wll not inany nanner interfere with the rights of
our enpl oyees to organi ze, to support others in their attenpts to
organi ze, to express their support for any union, or to refrain from
such activities.

2) The conpany wi Il not discrimnate agai nst any workers
inrelation to job assignnent, length of work, lay-off, or in any way
because of support for or opposition to any union,

3) As part of a change in conpany policy and to insure that
our enpl oyees know that we are not termnating themto di scourage any
legitimate union activity, we wll give at |east one week's notice of
seasonal |ay-offs.

4) V¢ wll give priority in hiring to all workers who were
laid off on August 28, 1975, but other workers who were enpl oyed by
t he conpany before then w 3l not be replaced by these | ai d-of f workers
if they had an equal amount of tinme or greater amount of tine with the
conpany than the laid off workers affected by this order.

5) The conmpany, wll pay to each of the workers laid off
on August 28, 1975, two weeks wages to conpensate themfor being laid
off earlier than they woul d have been if the conpany were not
concerned about the results of the el ecti on which was to take pl ace,
and did take place after the | ay-off.



M. Lupe Mirtinez

S af f Counsel )
ALRB Suite M65

21 \Wst Laurel Drive,
Sal i nas, CA 93901

M. Alyce Kinerling, 14 S. Wod Sreet
Sl inas, CA 93901

M. Philip A Baptista
P.QBox 1049 Salinas, CA
93901

M. Darrell H VWoth 911
Blanco Arcle, Salinas,
CA 93901

DECLARATION OFSERVICE BY MAIL | AM
ACITIZENOF THE UNITED STATES AND
EMPLOYED IN SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA |
AM OVER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN YEARS AND
NOTAPARTY TO THE WITH-IN ABOVE
ENTITLED ACTION. MY BUSINESS ADDRESS IS
1014. 9" STREET. SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA,
ON THIS DATE | SERVED THE FOREGOING
DCCUMENT BY PLACING A TRUE COPY
THERE OF ENCLOSED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE
WITH POST AGE THEREON FULLY PREPAID IN
THE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE MAIL BOX
AT SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA ADDRESSED
IN THE MANNERSET FORTH IMMEDIATELY
ABOVE THIS DECLARATION.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT
THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. DATED AT
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIAON44/7+7

L Ko Pelilal




